
JOB CA0608 
BAPTIST HOSPITAL – UNIVERSITY AVE. (WIDENING) (F) 

APRIL 4, 2018 
 
 

Question: 
Construction of the pedestrian bridge at Rock Creek (#07382) is shown to begin in MOT 
Stage 1.  Because the current MOT staging plan shows the shared use path in this area to 
be closed during all stages of work, will the department allow this bridge to be built in later 
stages? 
 
Answer: 
The pedestrian bridge at Rock Creek can be built during any stage.  Any signing would also 
need to be coordinated. 

 
Question: 
On Plan Sheet 93 is a detour plan for a full closure of Rodney Parham Road.  The Special 
Provision “Maintenance of Traffic” does not address allowable closures on Rodney Parham 
Road.  Will the Department allow a closure on Rodney Parham Road for the duration that 
bridge construction impacts traffic below?  If not, what are the time/day restrictions and will 
there be any lane use charges or LD’s associated with allowable closures?  Would a long-
term single lane closure be allowed to facilitate foundation/substructure construction? 
 
Answer: 
The MOT plans, MOT SP, and detours are being revised to allow for 6 total weekend 
closures of Rodney Parham for bridge construction from Friday at 8:00pm to Monday at 
6:00am.   While long term single lanes closures will not be permitted, precast concrete 
barrier wall is being added for positive protection for foundation/substructure construction.  
Limited single lane closures along Rodney Parham Road will be permitted during off peak 
hours, with the approval of the engineer.  An addendum will be issued. 

 
Question: 
On Plan Sheet 369, Pole “B” shows to have a 50’ vertical shaft height.  The same goes for 
Pole “C” on Plan Sheet 379 and Pole “C” on Plan Sheet 392.  Please verify this is correct.   
 
Answer: 
This item is correct. 
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Question: 
The existing overhead sign structures shown on sheets 302, 308, 312, 317, 411, 413, 415, 
and 417 are noted to be removed at stations 1073+35, 1100+76, 1131+63, 1140+72 and 
1172+94 but there doesn’t appear to be pay items available for performing this work.  Will 
the department add a pay item(s) to remove the existing overhead sign structures?  If no 
additional pay items will be added, please provide direction for which existing pay item 
these removals are incidental to. 
 
Answer: 
Additional pay items will be included for the removal and disposal.  An addendum will be 
issued. 

 
Question: 
The plans include standard drawing CPCR-3 which shows the use of the Wide Flange 
Beam & Joint Support.  Plan Sheet 29 details a different expansion joint and joint support.  
Can the Department confirm that the Wide Flange Beam will not be used on this project? 
 
Answer: 
Plan Sheet 29 will be revised and the Wide Flange beam will not be used in this project.  
An addendum will be issued. 

 
Question: 
The Special Provision for Motorist Assistance Patrol states that it shall be provided during 
any lane closure.  Can the department clarify when they expect this service to be 
provided?  The only lane reductions we see are during the Removal of Rumble Strips, and 
for Stages 2A & 2C.  This Special Provision further states a Patrol Route on I-40? 
 
Answer: 
This Special Provision will be modified.  An addendum will be issued. 

 
Question: 
This project includes a Special Provision for testing of air content on Pavement Concrete 
every 20 CUYD if using certain fly ash.  Previous Department let projects have revised this 
Special Provision by addendum to decrease the testing frequency by increasing the 
spacing of tests.  Can this revised Special Provision be added to this contract? 
 
Answer: 
This SP will be added.  An addendum will be issued. 
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Question: 
Note 3 on sheet 439 references sheet 519 for details for "required" replacement of existing 
beam "shoe" bearings.  Sheet 519 contains a table that details anchor bolt modifications 
subsidiary to "Modification of Existing Bridge Structure (Bridge No B55821)".  There seems 
to be conflicting information on sheet 452 "requirements of work by stage of construction".  
Because of this, it is unclear which bearings require replacement/modifications.  Do all 
bearings require replacement/modification or only those listed in the chart on sheet 519? 
 
Answer: 
All beams remaining in final bridge assembly shall have New Shoe “Bearings” consisting of 
New Masonry PL., New Sole PL., & New 1/8” Bearing Pad.  Only permissible to re-use 
shoe bearings attached to Existing Beams A111 & A211; of which are to be re-located for 
temporary use as shoring beams during stage construction.  Existing Anchor bolts are to be 
re-used in most locations by preserved for re-use or field modification; new anchor bolts are 
to be C.I.P. or Drilled & Grouted.  New fasteners consisting of New washers (rubber & 
steel) & new nuts to be used for ALL anchor bolts. 

 
Question: 
The project currently has 12,000 sf of Rip Rap and 45,000 sf of concrete ditch paving.  Can 
Flexamat be added to the project as an equal or alternative to these two products? 
 
Answer: 
The Department does not include proprietary products in the construction plans. 

 
Question: 
The two (2) SPs “Sound Absorbing Noise Barriers” and “Sound Absorbing Noise Barriers 
with Lightweight Panels” both have provisions in section 2.0 that requires the installing 
Contractor have minimum experiences as a prequalification to being approved.  It is 
understood that these provisions would be required for the designer/manufacturer of the 
noise wall systems.  However, a contractor highly experienced in retaining wall installations; 
MSE and cast in place, drilled shafts, and concrete construction would be more than 
qualified to install these systems.  The manufacturers would concur with this position. 
This change would allow the General Contractor more flexibility given the demanding 
schedule required in this contract, would likely reduce project costs and would be less 
restrictive in Contractor availability.  Will the Department omit the same experience 
requirements for the installer? 
 
Answer: 
This will be omitted.  An addendum will be issued to revise the SP. 
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Question: 
Plan sheet 608, Section A-A details an 11’-4” dimension from the toe of the parapet to the 
edge of the shoulder. Plan Sheet 9 details a 10’-0” dimension from the face of the curb to 
the edge of the shoulder.  Please confirm the correct dimension, and whether the summary 
of quantities for Reinforcing Steel and Class S(AE) Concrete – Roadway is correct. 
 
Answer: 
The 11’-4” dimension shown on section A-A, Plan Sheet 608 is correct.  The wider shoulder 
under Hughes street bridge is being used as the foundation of the 54” tall concrete barrier 
wall parapet Ty SP-1 and paid as Parapet Ty SP-1 concrete barrier.  Note 6 on Plan Sheet 
9 clarifies this.  Quantities for CRCP and reinforcing steel in CRCP will be reduced  An 
addendum will be issued with revised quantities. 
 
Question: 
Will the Department consider omitting the Wrecker Service SP and bid item from the 
contract? 
 
Answer: 
The “Wrecker Service” SP will remain in the contract. 

 
Question: 
The supplemental information document (Structure of the Project Schedule) details an 
example of Labor and Material Resources specific to the contract item, i.e. 
CA0608.XXXXX.L.Dozer Oper.  This will require 6-7 resources per contract item and 
upwards of 2000 resources that will have to be generated and maintained with the weekly 
updates.  This not only creates a database that is impractical to manage, but in reality, 
resources are grouped by crews and will be utilized over multiple contract items.  Can the 
Department please clarify the level of detail require for resource loading, primarily for labor 
and equipment resource? 
 
Answer: 
The SP only requires crews to be loaded as labor resources within the schedule; therefore 
we understand that there will not be a single crew for each bid line item, the crews will be 
shared when assigned to the activities.  The labor example in the Structure Document is 
merely a sample of Resource ID and Name structure that meet the requirements.  The crew 
make-up (including equipment) is to be provided within the Narrative or as an attachment to 
the narrative.  Equipment type and hours are required to be loaded as equipment resources 
within the schedule.  Only the Material resources require actual quantities during schedule 
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updates.  The labor and equipment resources are set to auto-calculate and do not take any 
additional time or effort to update when progressing the schedule. 

 
Question: 
Exception is made to linking the labor and equipment resources by bid item.  It is our 
position that this exposes proprietary costing information as the schedule and related 
documents submitted to ARDOT can be obtained through the Freedom of Information Act. 
 
Answer: 
The level and type of resource loading specified within the SP is required of all CPM 
schedules.  Please note the clarifications in the previous response. 

 
Question: 
The SP “Maintenance of Traffic”, page 2, paragraph 2 states "The contractor shall not 
widen the north side of the westbound I630 main lanes as shown in the maintenance of 
traffic details, Stage 2 between Stations 1160+00 to 1178+00 until the completion of Stage 
2C and ready to work on Stage 3…".  This statement appears contradicting; how can you 
be ready to work on Stage 3 and complete Stage 2 at the same time in this area?  Can the 
Department please clarify?  Also would the Department consider completing the polymer 
overlay, bridge deck repair and approach slab gutter replacement after the Stage 3 I-630 
EB/WB pavement widening is complete from 1171+00 to 1179+00?  This would allow for 
additional lane widths west of BR&B3493.  Additionally, merging vehicles would have 
access to the extended University Ramp 6 acceleration lanes constructed in Stage 2 
instead of accessing I-630 from the University Ramp 6 temporary widening. 
 
Answer: 
Paragraph 2 on page 2 from the SP “Maintenance of Traffic” will be deleted and a revised 
SP will be issued.  The Contractor may submit an alternate proposal to complete the 
polymer overlay, bridge deck repair and approach slab gutter replacement after the Stage 3 
I-630 EB/WB pavement widening is complete from 1171+00 to 1179+00, to be approved by 
the Engineer.  The SP for “Sequence of Construction” will be revised.  An addendum will be 
issued. 

 
Question: 
The SP “Maintenance of Traffic”, page 2, paragraph 4 states "The contractor shall complete 
the polymer overlay, bridge deck repair and approach slab gutter replacement for Bridge 
nos. A&B3493 for Stages 2A and 2 C in separate weekends.” Given the amount of bridge 
deck repairs will be unknown until the hydro-demolition is complete, it is difficult to assume 
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both bridges can be completed in the respective weekend.  Would the Department consider 
allowing Stage 2A and 2C construction to be completed in two (2) separate weekends per 
bridge? 
 
Answer: 
Additional time for bridge deck repair, if needed, will be reviewed and approved at the 
discretion of the Engineer. 

 
Question: 
The plan note on sheet 161 requires the Hughes Street Bridge 05384 superstructure be 
removed in a weekend.  If unforeseen circumstances such as weather or a traffic accident 
delay the operations, can the Contractor complete the remaining portion on the following 
weekend or within the time restrictions allowable the SP Maintenance of Traffic and Special 
Safety Requirements for Bridges? 
 
Answer: 
Additional time for Hughes Street superstructure removal, if needed, will be reviewed and 
approved at the discretion of the Engineer. 
 
Question: 
The SP "Maintenance of Traffic" gives specific time frames for single lanes closures. 
Several construction activities such as striping (temporary and permanent), precast barrier 
wall placement and relocation, structural steel erection, and cleaning and painting of 
existing structural steel will require multiple lane closures.  Are the allowable time frames 
for multiple lane closures the same as single lane closures Monday through Friday: 6am to 
8pm? 
 
Answer: 
Single lane closures are allowed between 8 pm and 6 am (not 6 am to 8 pm) Monday 
through Friday.  Multiple lane closures (maximum two adjacent lanes, in one direction of 
travel) need to be coordinated with the Department and will only be allowed if approved by 
the Engineer.  Should multiple lane closures be approved by the Engineer, these will only 
be allowed during the specified times of 8 pm to 6 am Monday through Friday. 

 
Question: 
The SP "Prosecution and Progress With Bid Schedule" states on page 1, 108.02(c)(2) line 
3 that "…should the Contractor propose an accelerated work schedule, the Department will 
provide the necessary resources to meet the demands of the accelerated work schedule." 
However, on page 16, 108.06(a) third paragraph, line 1 states "...the Contractor shall not 

Page 6 of 14 
 



perform work that requires inspections on Sundays.".  Given the extraordinary high value 
established by the Department for the Daily Road User Cost of $198,800, will the 
Department, 1) clarify the conflict between these two statements and, 2) allow for work on 
Sunday that can be inspected by the Department and/or their agents? 
 
Answer: 
1) The Department has agreed to meet the demands of the Contractor’s accelerated 
schedule.  However, this statement does not waive the requirement that the Contractor 
shall not perform work that requires inspection on Sundays unless an emergency is 
declared.  The Department will meet the demands of the Contractor’s schedule Monday 
thru Saturday or as detailed by the Maintenance of Traffic SP.   
 

2) No Sunday work will be allowed unless declared an emergency by the Department.  
 

Question: 
Based upon the extraordinary high value of the Daily Road User Cost at $198,800 
established by the Department for this project, the extensive scheduling requirements, and 
the heavily developed maintenance of traffic plans, it is apparent that the Department is 
most concerned with the timely and expeditious completion of the project.  This demands a 
heavy commitment by the Contractor(s) involved investing extensive resources towards this 
project.  Given the level of commitment required of the Contractor, would the Department 
also pledge this same level of commitment by reviewing the approval times for submittals 
and tightening up the stated review times? 
 
Answer: 
The Times noted in the Contract for submittal review will stand as stated.  However, it is the 
Departments goal to respond as quickly as practical in an effort to progress the work.  The 
Contractor should be reminded that in accordance with the Special Provision Prosecution 
and Progress with Bid Schedule, submittal review and approval activities when applicable, 
including time for the Department’s approval as specified in the Contract should be 
included in the project schedule. 

 
Question: 
Plan Sheet 5, General Note #7 states “All flexible base and asphaltic pavement materials 
removed shall be paid for under the item No. 210 – Unclassified Excavation”. Will all of the 
Temporary Pavement (12,500 SY+/- @ 15” Thickness) be required to be removed and if 
so, is that quantity included in the 150,170 CY of Unclassified Excavation? 
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Answer: 
Removal of temporary pavement is included in the unclassified excavation. 

 
Question: 
Existing Typical sections on Plan Sheet 6, show 6” of Cement Treated Base and 4” of 
Crushed Stone Base Course (Special) under Concrete Pavement. There is 49,421 SY of 
Concrete Pavement removal.  Were both layers of base calculated for removal and 
included in the 150,170 CY of Unclassified Excavation? 
 
Answer: 
Excavation of the existing base layers is calculated to the bottom of the proposed 
pavement section and included in the unclassified excavation quantity. 

 
Question: 
Was the volume of excavation necessary for all temporary pavement sections included in 
the original Unclassified Excavation quantity? 
 
Answer: 
Unclassified excavation required to place temporary pavement is included. 

 
Question: 
Please provide the backfill zone dimensions or strap length requirements for the MSE 
retaining walls (Sheet 639 for example). 
 
Answer: 
Backfill zones are estimated based on the estimated strap lengths shown on attachment 10 
from the wall geotechnical report and attachment 3 from geotechnical wall report for wall 
PP. 

 
Question: 
Which MSE wall backfill method should be applied (Backfill Method A or Backfill Method 
B)? (Sheet 639 for example) 
 
Answer: 
According the Special Provision “Retaining Walls” either method A or method B can be 
used for backfill (please refer to the Working Drawings section of the SP). 

 
Question: 
What are the dimensions of the required leveling pad and coping? (Sheet 639 for example) 
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Answer: 
The Contractor shall submit detailed working drawings including the details for leveling pad 
and coping for Engineers approval according to the SP “Retaining Walls”.  Typical leveling 
pad dimension of 6” x 1’-0” & typical coping dimensions of 1’-4” x 2’-0” have been shown in 
previous working drawings submitted by Contractors.  These typical dimensions are for the 
Contractor’s guidance only and shall be in no way construed as the detailed design. 

 
Question: 
What are the width requirements for the various undercuts (Sheet 651 for example)? We 
are given the depth and length, but not the width. 
 
Answer: 
Refer to Geotechnical Report Retaining Walls and Cut Slopes (Attachment 10) and 
Geotechnical Report Retaining Wall PP (Attachment 3) for anticipated undercut 
requirements.  Undercuts should extend 5 foot outside the reinforced zone to the extent 
possible.  See sheet 689 for the undercut detail. 

 
Question: 
What are the reinforcing steel requirements (size, spacing, # of mats) for the closure pour 
on the Soil Nail Walls? (Sheet 635 for example) 
 
Answer: 
C.I.P. concrete closure pour details shall be included with the working drawings submitted 
by the Contractor to the Engineer for approval.  Details shown in the Plans are for 
Contractor’s guidance only and shall be in no way construed as the detailed design. See 
sheet 690 and SP “Soil Nail Wall”. 

 
Question: 
What is the required length(s) for the actual soil nails (Sheet 635 for example)? 
 
Answer: 
Soil nail lengths are to be provided according to SP Job CA0608 “Soil Nail Wall”.  
Contractor shall submit detailed working drawings including the required lengths for soil 
nails for Engineers approval according to SP “Soil Nail Wall”. 

 
Question: 
On Plan Sheet 215, there is a note referring to Fast Setting Portland Cement Concrete. The 
note has (3 Day Max.). Our question is, does the 3 days refer to the time of removal and 
replacement or the amount of time to achieve the required concrete strength? 
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Answer: 
3 days refers to the time to achieve required concrete strength.  Refer to sections 501.05 
(o) and 501.08 of the standard specifications. 

 
Question: 
The Plan note on Sheet 161 requires the existing  Hughes Street BR 05584 superstructure 
to be removed in a weekend in requirement with the Special Provision Maintenance of 
Traffic(MOT). Per the MOT SP the Contractor has from 8:00pm Friday to 6:00am the 
following Monday to complete the work or 58 hours.    
 
The Project Special Provision - Special Safety Requirements for Bridges states: 
"Partial Removal and Complete Removal of Bridges limit the remove of structural steel, 
suspended concrete deck, parapets, placement and removal of safety platforms other 
activities deemed necessary by the Engineer shall be limited to: (Sun - Thurs 9pm to 5am) : 
(Fri 12am - Sat. 6am) : (Sat 11pm - Sun 9am).  
 
Per the SP-Special safety requirements for Bridges, in a given weekend there are only 16 
available hours to remove the superstructure of BR 05584 over I630.   
The entire overpass Spans I630 of which ~140' of the 183' structure is directly over the 
main lanes and ramps.  The Plan note on Sheet 161 and Bridge Safety Requirements SP 
appear to contradict.  Does the Contractor have 16hrs or 58hrs to complete the BR 05584 
superstructure removal? 
 
Answer: 
Plan note on sheet 161 will be revised and will be referred to SP “Special Safety 
Requirements for Bridges” for removal of Hughes Street bridge 05584.  An addendum will 
be issued. 

 
Question: 
The typical sections detail a Tack Coat of 0.05 Gal/SY between the ACHM Base Course 
and the 9” Concrete Pavement.  This tack coat would have no benefit to this layer, and 
would be added expense.  Is this necessary? 
 
Answer: 
This will be removed.  An addendum will be issued. 

 
Question: 
Can a list of Prequalified Soil Nail Wall Contractors be provided? 
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Answer: 
No.  The Contractor and/or Subcontractor for the soil nail wall construction will need to be 
prequalified according to the requirements listed in the Soil Nail Wall Special Provision. 

 
Question: 
The revised SP “Maintenance of Traffic” requires lane closures to be performed at night.  
The SP “Enhanced Thermoplastic Pavement Marking” requires surface temperatures of 
50°F.  For night time work (and other work performed in the Fall/Winter season), the 
pavement marking contractor will be unable to install high performance markings from 
November until March due to temperature restrictions. If the prime contractor is 
substantially complete within the contract time, but is unable to install weather sensitive 
items due to the temperature limitations, (i.e. permanent pavement markings, structural 
steel coatings, etc.) will the Department cease time assessment or will the contractor need 
add potentially 150 days to their bids? 
 
Answer: 
If no other pay item work remains except for the placement of permanent enhanced 
thermoplastic pavement markings, then the job would be declared substantially complete 
and the final markings may be placed as soon as weather conditions permit.  Painting of 
structural steel, other than minor touch ups/repairs, must be completed before the job is 
declared substantially complete. 

 
Question: 
Plan sheet #272 shows several locations of pavement removals to facilitate new and 
removed drainage inlets/pipe located at the inside shoulders.  We do not see matching 
quantity tables for new pavement in these locations, and these locations remove a larger 
area than what the inlet replaces.  How will the new pavement in these locations be paid 
for?  Is it incidental to the inlet pay items or should it be covered in another pay item?  How 
will the pavement over pipe runs be paid for? 
 
Answer: 
There are sufficient quantities of both removal of existing pavement and placement of new 
pavement in the drainage areas.  Adjustments will be made to account for actual field 
measurements during construction.  REVISED RESPONSE:  The quantities were revised 
with Addendum #3. 
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Question: 
Sheet 739 shows only generic electrical data for pedestals.  Can you provide electrical data 
sheet showing what breakers go into cabinet? 
 

Answer: 
Please see Plan Sheet 741 for service pedestal table identifying existing versus new and 
branch circuit breaker sizes.  Check Plan Sheet 715 for quantities of pedestals to be 
provided as new. 

 
Question: 
On Sheet 739 What is size of the 200 amp cabinet? 
 
Answer: 
This is based on chosen manufacturer.  The electrical size of the cabinet should be 200A 
rated. 

 
Question: 
Two of the details on Sheet 737 show 4" concrete riprap around the foundations "when 
required", and Note 7 of the same page states to use riprap "when called for elsewhere in 
the plans".  There does not seem to be any call outs elsewhere in the plans for riprap 
around these foundations, so does that mean the riprap is not required? 
 
Answer: 
Riprap as shown on Plan Sheet 737 is not required for the light poles for the CA0608 
project.   

 
Question: 
On plan sheet no. 419a Summary of ITS Quantities & Camera Information, the note at the 
bottom of the equipment matrix for the (5) Type U locations designated with the “*” 
indicates “Prosed electrical service points to be field verified by the engineer. IF determined 
by the engineer not a feasible solution then solar power as described in the SP will be used 
in lieu of electrical service.”  Will this be a change order or will this change be required at no 
additional compensation? 
 
Answer: 
The solar power, if needed, is subsidiary to pay item.  No additional compensation will be 
given. 
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Question: 
The project provides cellular modems as a means of communications at various sites. The 
contractor is required to provide and install the equipment. Will ARDOT be provisioning the 
cellular service and providing accounts for these cellular modems, or will is the contractor 
responsible for the provisioning and monthly service for each of the modems? 
 
Answer: 
The Department will provide the cellular plans and the contractor will supply the modems. 

 
Question: 
The Retaining Walls require an Ashlar Stone Form Liner Finish. The plans further describe 
that finish “WITH ¾” NOMINAL DEPTH OF RELIEF”.  All previous DOT projects with Ashlar 
Stone on the MSE walls have used a form liner with a 1 ½” nominal (maximum) relief.  This 
deeper texture has a much stronger visual impact than the ¾” specified for this project.  
Therefore, in the interest of continuity with the aesthetics of MSE walls throughout 
Arkansas, would the Department consider revising these contract drawings to state “1 ½ 
NOMINAL (MAXIMUM) DEPTH RELIEF” in lieu of “3/4” NOMINAL DEPTH OF RELIEF” ? 
 
Answer: 
The depth of relief will be revised to 1 ½”.  An addendum has been issued. 

 
Question: 
CA0608 Antenna Support with Camera (11-16-17 Rev) under Section 4 Camera Assembly 
subsection (f) Power – Solar b. indicates the  solar panel array shall produce sufficient 
worker to operate the camera for a minimum of two (2) 24 hour days (i.e. 48 hours) of 
operation under less than average weather and sun conditions and requires a power 
consumption analysis. Historically, Arkansas has deactivated the camera heaters. Should 
this solar array and power analysis include the camera heater or exclude it? Also, please 
confirm that the cellular modem should be include in this requirement. 
 
Answer: 
No camera heaters will be included.  Yes the modem should be included. 
 
Question: 
The current sound absorbing wall specification states that "the sound absorbing material is 
integral with the reinforced concrete." What does integral mean?  Sound absorbing material 
planks that conform to your specifications would be furnished.  These planks would be set 
into our forms and pour the balance of the panels with reinforced concrete.  With this 
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process, the concrete bonds very securely to the planks. Will the method described herein 
conform to the definition of integral that is in the specification? 
 
Answer: 
Yes this method will meet the requirements of the SP. 

 
Question: 
In the SP LED Roadway Illumination Pole, it states "Fixtures shall be factory painted to 
match pole..." 
1) If poles are galvanized steel, are fixtures to be silver or plain galvanized? 
2) What are specifics of anodized brown, if aluminum poles are provided? (Section 4A) 
 
Answer: 
1) The City utilizes plain galvanized 
2) The City identified a “brown finish” as dark bronze 
 
Question: 
Will the Department accept both aluminum or galvanized poles? 
 
Answer: 
Galvanized poles are not acceptable.  The LED Illumination Pole SP states, “Pole and arm 
shall be aluminum.” 
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